USCA11 Case: 20-12665 Date Filed: 10/07/2020 Page: 1 of 37

No. 20-12665

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

SUPPORT WORKING ANIMALS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

Defendant-Appellee.

#### **BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. 4:19-CV-570-MW/MAF

> ASHLEY MOODY Attorney General

AMIT AGARWAL

Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General PL-01, The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 (850) 410-2672 (fax) kevin.golembiewski@myfloridalegal.com

JAMES H. PERCIVAL

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

KEVIN A. GOLEMBIEWSKI Deputy Solicitor General

USCA11 Case: 20-12665 Date Filed: 10/07/2020 Page: 2 of 37

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENTi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2
INTRODUCTION3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
A. Legal Background: the Florida Attorney General4
B. Facts and Procedural History5
STANDARD OF REVIEW10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10
ARGUMENT12
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING BECAUSE THEIR ALLEGED INJURY IS NEITHER TRACEABLE TO NOR REDRESSABLE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
A. The former Attorney General's service on the constitution revision commission does not establish traceability or redressability12
B. Plaintiffs cannot rely on their <i>Ex parte Young</i> arguments to establish standing.
II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM21
CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

Access Now v. Sw. Airlines, 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
Boyd v. Warden, 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017)	, 26
Carroll v. State, 361 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1978)	22
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	17
Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3, 8
F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	21
Flanigan's Enters. v. Fulton Cty., 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
GMC v. Romein, 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	25
Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n v. Tampa Bay Downs, 399 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
Hawkeye Commodity Promotions v. Vilsack, 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)	25
Holliday Amusement Co. v. South Carolina, 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>I.L. v. Alabama</i> , 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)	, 18
Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State, F.3d, 2020 WL 5289377 (11th Cir. 2020)pas	sim

Kentner v. City of Sanibel, 750 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	23, 24
Knick v. Twp. of Scott, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	22
Lewis v. Governor of Ala., 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)	passim
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
Martin v. United States, 949 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	23, 24
North Shore Kennel of Lynn v. Commonwealth, 965 N.E. 2d 899 (Mass. App. Ct. 2012)	25
Penn Central Transp. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	25
Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found., 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	23
Pompano Horse Club v. State, 111 So. 801 (Fla. 1927)	24
Quinn v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs for Queen Anne's Cty., 862 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2017)	23
State ex rel. Biscayne Kennel Club v. Stein, 178 So. 133 (Fla. 1938)	22, 23
State of Fla. v. Exxon Corp., 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976)	
Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 560 U.S. 702 (2010).	22

Tobinick v. Novella, 848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
Valdes v. State, 728 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1999)	18
Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. State of Fla., 141 F.3d 1427 (11th Cir. 1998)	24
Women's Emergency Network v. Bush, 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 16, 20
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 16.01, Fla. Stat	4
§ 16.08, Fla. Stat	4, 18, 19
§ 16.56, Fla. Stat	4, 19
§ 20.165, Fla. Stat	5
§ 20.201, Fla. Stat	16
§ 550.0251, Fla. Stat	5, 6
§ 550.0555, Fla. Stat	5
§ 849.08, Fla. Stat	5
§ 943.041, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 943.0415, Fla. Stat	5
§ 943.0435, Fla. Stat	5
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. 10, § 32, Fla. Const	6, 18, 21
Art. 11, § 2, Fla. Const	6
Art. 4, § 4, Fla. Const	4, 5, 16, 19
Art. 5, § 17, Fla. Const	4, 18

USCA11 Case: 20-12665 Date Filed: 10/07/2020 Page: 9 of 37
